

No. 17-508

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RIVKA LIVNAT, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF BEN-YOSEF LIVNAT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY, A/K/A THE PALESTINIAN
INTERIM SELF-GOVERNMENT AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GASSAN A. BALOUL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL R. BERGER
ALEXANDRA E. CHOPIN
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 457-6000
gassan.baloul@squirepb.com
Counsel for Respondent

June 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	13
I. FEDERAL COURTS AND THE UNITED STATES AGREE THAT A FOREIGN GOVERNMENT NOT REC- OGNIZED AS SOVEREIGN BY THE U.S. IS A “PERSON” FOR PURPOSES OF JURISDICTIONAL DUE PROCESS.	13
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED SETTLED STANDARDS OF JURISDICTIONAL DUE PROCESS.....	20
III. <i>LIVNAT</i> NARROWLY ADDRESSES ONE ASPECT OF CIVIL JURISDIC- TION IN ATA CASES, AND DOES NOT AFFECT LEGISLATIVE, EXECUTIVE, OR CRIMINAL JURISDICTION TO COMBAT TERRORISM; CONGRESS CANNOT LEGISLATE AROUND THE CONSTITUTION.....	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE, <i>Sokolow v. PLO</i> , No. 16-1071 (February 22, 2018)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (2014).....	23
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	17
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Hope Med. Grp.</i> , 115 S. Ct. 1 (1994).....	3
<i>Erno Kalman Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2015).....	14
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Saudi Arabia</i> , 557 U.S. 935 (2009).....	2
<i>Frontera Res. Azer. Corp. v. State Oil Co. of the Azer. Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>FTC v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Pont-A-Mousson</i> , 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	27, 28
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	9
<i>Glencore Grain Rotterdam B.V. v. Shivnath Rai Harnarain Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co., 336 U.S. 271 (1949)</i>	10, 29
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd v. Nat’l Port Auth., 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012)</i>	14
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984)</i>	9
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro, 564 U.S. 873 (2011)</i>	21, 22
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione, 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)</i>	16, 17
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth., 82 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2015)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth., 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)</i>	23
<i>Miroyan v. United States, 439 U.S. 1338 (1978)</i>	3
<i>Morris v. Khadr, 415 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (D. Utah 2006)</i>	25
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd., 561 U.S. 247 (2010)</i>	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mwani v. Bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Nat'l City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	19
<i>Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v.</i> <i>Dep't of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>O'Neill v. Asat Trust Reg. (In re Terrorist</i> <i>Attacks on September 11, 2001)</i> , 714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Neill v. Al Rajhi Bank</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2870 (2014).....	2
<i>Pangaea, Inc. v. Flying Burrito LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v.</i> <i>United States Dep't of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan</i> <i>Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Rein v. Socialist People's Libyan</i> <i>Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 995 F. Supp. 325 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	25
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Republic of Panama v. BCCI Holdings</i> <i>(Luxembourg) S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem’l Park Cemetery, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	5, 19, 20
<i>Safra v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	2
<i>S.C. v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	15, 16
<i>Sokolow v. PLO</i> , No. 16-1071, 138 S. Ct. 1438 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toumazou v. Turkish Republic of N. Cyprus</i> , No. 14-7170, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 787 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 15, 2016)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	19
<i>United States v. Hossein Afshari</i> , 426 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 752 F.3d 398 (4th Cir. 2014).....	24, 28
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waldman v. PLO</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wultz. v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2011).....	23
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	19
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 22	23
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1965(a)-(b)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
Consolidated Appropriations Act, § 7041, Pub. L. 115-31, 131 Stat. 135 (2017).....	26, 27
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	3
COURT FILINGS	
Brief for Respondents, <i>Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , No. 99-1438, 2000 WL 35576228 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2000)	17, 18
Brief for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , No. 16-405 (Mar. 6, 2017)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. S.F. Cnty</i> , No. 16-466 (Mar. 8, 2017)	21
Brief for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , No. 08-640 (May 29, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
Brief for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>O’Neill v. Al Rajhi Bank</i> , No. 13-318 (May 27, 2014)	2, 10, 29
Brief of Former Federal Officials as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , Nos. 15-7024 & 15-7025 (July 16, 2015)	7
Brief of Former Federal Officials as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Sokolow v. PLO</i> , No. 16-1071 (Apr. 6, 2017)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Interim Agreement on the West Bank and Gaza Strip, Isr.-PLO., art. X, Sept. 28, 1995, 36 I.L.M. 551	11
